

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KERRY WACHTER;)
DANIELLE CIAMPINO;)
SARAH ROUSE;)
ISSAC KUO,) Case No. 1:25-cv-01718-GTS-TWD
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as)
Attorney General for the State of New York;)
BETTY ROSA, in her official capacity as)
Commissioner of Education for the State of New)
York;)
LESTER W. YOUNG, JR., in his official capacity)
as Chancellor of the New York State Board of)
Regents; JUDITH CHIN, in her official capacity as)
Vice Chancellor of the New York State Board of)
Regents; ROGER TILLES; CHRISTINE CEA;)
WADE NORWOOD; SUSAN MITTLER;)
FRANCES WILLS; ARAMINA VEGA FERRER;)
SHINO TANIKAWA; ROGER CATANIA;)
ADRIAN HALE; HASONI PRATTS; PATRICK)
MANNION; SEEMA RIVERA; BRIAN KRIST;)
KEITH WILEY; FELICIA THOMAS-)
WILLIAMS, in their official capacities as members)
of the New York State Board of Regents,)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Defendants restrict certain speech concerning gender identity in the Letter	3
A. The Letter prohibits only some speech related to sex-separated facilities and sports, and biological pronouns, at New York school board meetings.....	3
B. The Letter includes punishments for making the speech it forbids.....	6
II. Plaintiffs want to express their beliefs on gender identity and transgender issues but fear enforcement of the Letter.....	7
A. Plaintiffs believe that students should use facilities and play sports consistent with their biological sex.	8
B. Plaintiffs have expressed their beliefs at past school board meetings, and School Board Plaintiffs have permitted speech on these issues at past meetings.	8
C. Plaintiffs expect that gender identity and transgender issues will arise at future school board meetings, and they intend to continue expressing their beliefs and permitting the expression of such beliefs.	9
D. Plaintiffs fear that Defendants will enforce the Letter against them.....	10
ANALYSIS	11
I. The standard governing a motion for a preliminary injunction.....	12
II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	12
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their viewpoint discrimination claims.....	13
1. The Letter is <i>per se</i> unconstitutional because it discriminates based on viewpoint.....	13
2. The Letter fails strict scrutiny.....	17
B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their vagueness and overbreadth claim.	19
C. School Board Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their compelled speech claim.....	21
III. Plaintiffs are irreparably harmed by and have standing to challenge the Letter.....	23
IV. The balance of equities and public interest factors favor Plaintiffs.....	24
V. The Court should not require an injunction bond.	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	22
<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth.</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 16
<i>Application of T.L. for the removal of Chad McFarland as member of the Bd. of Educ. of the Rotterdam-Mohonasen Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 N.Y. Educ. Dept. LEXIS 103, Decision No. 18,474 (Aug. 19, 2024).....	11
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 150 F.4th 76 (2d Cir. 2025).....	21
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Collins v. Putt</i> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1925).....	19
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	18
<i>Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 158 F.4th 732 (6th Cir. 2025) (en banc).....	15, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Eugene Volokh, Locs. Tech. Inc. v. James</i> , 148 F.4th 71 (2d Cir. 2025).....	23
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	19
<i>Gen. Media Commc's v. Cohen</i> , Dkt. No. 97-6029, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 40571 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 1997)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	19, 21
<i>Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 483 (D. Conn. 2020).....	25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	13, 16
<i>JTH Tax, LLC v. Agnant</i> , 62 F.4th 658 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Moms for Liberty v. Brevard Pub. Sch.</i> , 118 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>Monroe v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 794 F. App'x 381 (5th Cir. 2019) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	19, 20, 21
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	23

<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 47 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1989)	13, 17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	13, 16, 18
<i>Robar v. Vill. of Potsdam Bd. of Trs.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 16
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	12
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 155 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2025)	24
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	18
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1976)	22

Statutes

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 275	7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 10	5, 20
N.Y. Educ. Law § 11(7)	5, 20
N.Y. Educ. Law § 12	5, 20
N.Y. Educ. Law § 1706	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 306(1)	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 308	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 310	7
N.Y. Educ. Law. § 1709(1)	1
N.Y. Educ. Law. § 1709(2)	1
N.Y. Educ. Law. § 2503(2)	1
N.Y. Exec. Law § 300	7

Other Authorities

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> , § 2948 (1973)	23
---	----

Court Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	12, 25
